

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KOONS BUICK PONTIAC GMC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRADLEY NIGH,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE AND
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

C. Michael Deese
(Counsel of Record)
Michael G. Charapp
Brad D. Weiss
Charapp, Deese & Weiss, LLP
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 463-9100
*(Counsel for Amici Curiae
Virginia Automobile Dealers
Association and Maryland New Car
and Truck Dealers Association)*

Allen Jones, Jr.
(Counsel of Record)
Hamilton and Hamilton, LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 463-8282
*(Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Area New
Automobile Dealers Association)*

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 03-377

KOONS BUICK PONTIAC GMC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRADLEY NIGH,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

MOTION TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, the Virginia Automobile Dealers Association (“VADA”), the Maryland New Car and Truck Dealers Association (“MNCTDA”), and the Washington Area New Automobile Dealers Association (“WANADA”), having not received consent from the Respondent, Bradley Nigh, respectfully move this Court for leave to file the *Brief of Amici Curiae in Support for Writ of Certiorari*, filed this day with the Court.

The United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit has altered and dramatically magnified the potential liability of a credit grantor under the Truth in Lending Act

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
IDENTIFICATION OF AMICI CURIAE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS BRIEF	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court of Appeals' Decision Has a Potentially Adverse Impact on Credit Grantors	3
II. The Decision Approves Awards of Exemplary Statutory Damages That Are So Disproportionate to the Borrower's Actual Injury That They Would Be Constitutionally Infirm in a Common Law Case	9
III. This Decision, Combined with Restrictions on the Bona Fide Error and Cure Defenses under TILA, Creates a Punitive Statutory Scheme of Strict Liability	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 523 U.S. 382 (1998)	8
<i>Baker v. G.C. Services Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9 th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9, 10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	10
<i>Hutchings v. Beneficial Finance Co. of Oregon</i> , 646 F.2d 389 (9 th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>James v. City Home Service, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 193 (5 th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Nigh v. Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 119 (4 th Cir. 2003)	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Nigh v. Koons Buick Pontiac, GMC, Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp.2d 535 (E.D. Va. 2001)	2, 3
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1513 (2003)	10, 11
<i>Thomka v. AZ Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 246 (3 rd Cir. 1980)	12

	Page
<i>U.S. v. N.E. Rosenbaum Truck Lines,</i> 315 U.S. 50 (1942)	8

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A)(i)	i
15 U.S.C. § 1640(b)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c)	12
Rule 29.3 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	15
Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	1
Rule 37.6 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	ii
